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FRA Trespass and Grade Crossing Fatalities 
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FRA Trespass and Grade Crossing Fatalities 
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Types of Trespasser Casualties 

 “Trespass” 
 Illegal 

 
 May take place on the right-of-

way or at a grade crossing 
 

 Coroner, Medical Examiner, or 
other public authority 
determines death to not be a 
suicide 
 

 Intent of the trespasser was to 
cross or walk along the right-of-
way safely, but they were struck 
because they misjudged or were 
unaware of the train 
 

 “Suicide” 
 Illegal 

 
 May take place on the right-of-

way or at a grade crossing* 
 

 Coroner, Medical Examiner, or 
other public authority 
determines death to be a suicide 
 

 Intent of the trespasser was to 
enter the right-of-way and be 
stuck and killed by the train  
 
 *Note that a small subset of suicide fatalities may not be trespassers 

but rather individuals who die by suicide while legally on rail property. 
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Determining Cause of Death in the U.S. 

 Cause of death of all rail trespass fatalities is determined by a coroner, 
public police officer, or other public authority 
 Who is responsible varies from state to state (or by county within a state) 
 Training and qualifications of that individual also vary widely 
 Make take several months for final verdict to be reached 

Map from: http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/pages/frontline/post-mortem/map-death-in-america/  
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Trespassing on the Rights-of-Way 

 
 Where do the incidents occur? 

 
 When do the incidents occur? 

 
 Who is involved in these incidents? 

 
 What other factors may impact why an incident occurred 

where/when it did? 



7 

At GRX 

At GRX 

Not at GRX 

Not at GRX 

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

500

Trespass Suicide

An
nu

al
 F

at
al

iti
es

 

Fatality Type 

Where do trespass casualties occur? 



8 

Freight 

Freight 

Passenger 

Passenger 

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

Trespass Suicide

An
nu

al
 F

at
al

iti
es

 

Fatality Type 

Where do trespass casualties occur? 

*Note that 133 trespass and 62 suicide fatalities (across the 3 years) were not listed as freight or passenger 
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When do trespass casualties occur? 
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Grade Crossing Pedestrian Data 

0255075100

Under 15

15 to 24

25 to 34

35 to 44

45 to 54

55 to 64

65 to 74

75 to 84

Over 85

0 25 50 75 100
Age 

Trespass Suicide 



13 

Grade Crossing Pedestrian Data 
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Grade Crossing Pedestrian Data 
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*Note that 6 trespass fatalities (across the 3 years) did not report gender information 



15 

Grade Crossing Pedestrian Data 
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Summary 

 Data surrounding incidents can help to understand the 
population most at risk 
 

 Trespass fatalities and suicide fatalities share many similar 
characteristics 
 However, countermeasures may differ for the two groups 

 

 Cause of death determinations are still complicated in the US 
and may vary between states and counties 



17 

Thank you! 
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